Tt mieft et e fagfaarem

RAJIV GANDHI NATIONAL AVIATION
UNIVERSITY
e Fopner e, s weEn # ded S8 et
(A Cenlrnl University under Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India)
2013 § Hee F sAfafaam g et

Fatablished by an Act of Parliament in 201 3

G 1R ERGEC]

2022-23

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS
2022-23




v arhdt vedfra e Fanafenemera
Rajlv Gandhl Natlonal Aviation University

BALANCE SHEET AS AT J1st MARCH, 2023

At i Neipees|

COMPUS /CAPTTAL PUND AND LIABILITIES [Bchasuls M032-23 2031-22
CORPLISE FCARITAL FUMEE 1 A1 880 G5 6, 14T
EMRMARKE D) FLUND [aotabT i Al A Ta | b 1,04 0 55 T4 1,26 B30 022
RESERVES AMD SURPLLUS
SECLRED LOANS AND BORROWIMNGS
UNSECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS
DEFERRED CREDIT LIABILITIES .
CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROYISIONS L 68,07 37 248 5, G 50 sl
TOTAL 1,24,28,02 830 1.33,34 48 189
ASSETS
FIXED ASSETS 4 1,14,88,04 534 1,26,83 61 832
INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKEDVENDOWMENT FUNDS -
INVESTMENT S OTHERS s
CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES ETC. ] 0,58, 58 T8 £,50,84 337
WORK.-IN.-PROGRESS L] 2
TOTAL 1,24,25 02 B30 1,33,34 48 183
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MOTES TO ACCOUNTS 12

For Chandnanl Singh & Assoclales,
Charemed Accountanis, FEMN 013871C

Lm
(Shitals Prasad)  (Prof. 8 L mfd Thakur)

Accounts Officar Ragisirar Acling -\Vice Chancelior

PLACE: AMETHI, YP
DATE: | r«n]']l'l-"



ey it Tt Fareme Rrafaeme
Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2023

| At in Auspees)

202223 2021-22
GRANTS/SUBSIDIES 7 4 58,21.077 3,34.B8, 747
TRANSFER FROM EARMARKED FUND {Depreciation) Z 13,65,57 298 15,39,24,514
OTHER MCOME B 65,71.565 43.50,524
DIRECT INCOME | Income fram Educational Programnes & Services) BA, 2,85,74.187 2,51.862%)
MTEREST EARNED 4 5,58 402 11,95, 488
TOTAL | &) H B5. 22,508 21,86, 54,301
EXFPENDITURE
ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES 0 B.43,115 15,659,133
OTHER ADMIMNISTRATIVE EXPENSES 11 3AT03,763 38215346
DEPRECIATION ON FIXED ASSETS 4 13,65.57,298 15,3924, 514
DIRECT EXPENSES {on Educationsl Frogrammes) A 1,50,62,830 68 81, 246
TOTAL (B) 18,941,868, T06 20,05,90,239
BALANCE BEING EXCESS OF IWCOME OVER
EXPENDNTURE  (A-8) 2.93,35,713 180,564,082
BALAMCE BEING SURPLUSHDEFICIT) CARRIED TO CORPUSICAPITAL FUIND 2.83,35,713 1,80,64,062
Far Chandnani Singh & Associates,
Chartened Accountants FRMN 0138715
;&mﬂ
(Shitala Prasad) Eydﬂ:;;ﬂ (P Kiirnar Thakur)
Acosunts Cifcar Regisirar Acting -Vice Chancsiion

(pariner) M. Mo, 407714

PLACE: AMETHI, UP
DATE: ﬁl'l,l.'1w;'ﬁ



Tretar it e e e

Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT J1st MARCH, 2023

[Amount in Rupees)

Schedule-1 2022-23 2021-22

CORPUSICAPITAL FUND

Cpaning Balance 55,06,147 -

Surplus/{Deficit) brought forward from Income & Expenditure

Account during the year 29335713 3,49.31,880 55,906,147
Total 3,49,31,860 55,06 147

{Amount in Rupees)

Schedule-2 2022-23 2021-22

EARMARKED FUND [GRANT-IN-AID{CAPITAL)]

Opening Balance 1,26,83,91,022 -

Add:= Grant-In-Aid Received during the year 1,50,00,000

Less = Transfer to Income and Expendiiure account{depreciation) * 136557208 | 1,14.68,33.724 | 1.26,83.81.022
Total] 1,14,68,33,724 | 1,26,83,91,022

*Mate - Refer Significant Accounting Poficies para 3.3{b}

L yen
(CA, Akhilesh Pratap Singh) {Shitala Prasad) mar) {Pramod Kumar Thalkur)
(parirer) M, Mo, 407714 Accounts Officer Registrar Acting -Vice Chancellor

PLACE: AMETHI,
DATE: 'L‘\]“].

Up

107}




o it refre froe FagfroTe

Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT Jist MARCH, 2023
[mount in Rupees )

Schdube- 1 2022-23 2021-22
CURREMT LLABILITIES AND PROVISIONY
Duties & Tanes Pryable
income Tan Ly Jid-C 1,71 RIR &, 11,062
income Tas U 194-) L1117 4 BE_IRS
incorme Tam Ufs 19-8 3,500
CGST (ACAY) o 105,530 &7421
SGET [RCM| @5 1.0%5.530 &7 a7l
IGAT @ 18% 10,7 1.15% 139171
TS CGST £1.552 i B4R
TO5 5GST §2.552 1 Rad
DS WGST 34 842
Prowiskons
Prowision for CRAG Audit Fes 835825 1,50, 000
Prowision for internal Audit Fee 70,000 70,000
Provision for Expenses 142,513 LAT IR9
Spndry Creditors
M5 Adrports Autharity of india 1.87.00 000 387 95 TIA
M5 Railted Corporation Ltd, 39.09.137 6,15.011
M/s CC5 Computers Lid, 18,318,128 18.38.113
Dthers 39,65,559 50,599,973
Other Liabilitles
Performance Security (M5 Shaktl Enterprises) 316,051 316,051
Performance Security [M/s Rapri Associates) 43 820 48 820
Performance Security (M/s S Sai Nath Associates) 1,16,672
Performance Security (M/s Saurabh Travel) 70812
Advance Fees from Students 30,04 213 1447338
Caution Money From Sfudents 12,560,000 9,60,000
Advance from Others - 59,042
GMR Share in PGDALD Fees 23,865,739 .
Employees’ & Employer's Contribution in NPS [Payable to NSDL) 4,04, 706 4,04,706
interest Earned on Govl. Grant (Refundable) 16,16.236 10,24,087
Unspent GIA for Salaries Payable to Gol 35,11.253
Total] 6.07,37,246 m.n.mi

{partner) M. Mo. 407714

PLACE: AMETHI, UP
DATE:

G

Acting -Vice Chancellor



Tt it refrg R fae e
Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University

S SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2023
- = (Amount in Bu
FINED ASSETS | GROSS BLOCK T T H.__H_q hﬁﬂﬁn&
F3te Adjusn
Cost at baginning Oeductio PRI e
Deseription Depre [of the year as on 01 _...._”..E”aa... During s during | Yaluation Beginning of Additions during M__.._.__uzn Teaal Upto the T
ciatio 042023 Rk thee year # the yeir- and the year e o during Y~ s
n
the
year
1. Land
a) Freehold
b) Leasehold 60,663 60,663 60,653 80,663
2. Buildings
2l Freehold Land 1%
W Lotnon! Lng 10%  L5609.56374| 12349216 1,57,33,05.490 | #4,2350,560 |  11,24.78,033 554828502 | 1018476807 | 1118605718
3 Flark & Machinery e 9.73.05.435 97308435 | 4,17,53,303 E3,31,90% 5,00,95,299 471214136  sssasn
4, Furniture & Fixtures 10% 7,99.17,533 25,01,796 - 8,24,19,329 | 2.45,67.980 57,85,135 3,03,53,115 s2086014|  ss3ensm3
5. Cormyputer & peripheraly [,
§.69.73,223 13,859 - E65,87.122 | 7,194,250 B311589 | - 7,79,55,839 50,31, 253 1,50.28,573
T TR St S0 v 3,94,87 877 Mas| - 39522122 17075102 s3ET0sa| - 2,04,42,155 19079967 22432778
i Uiy Sk - 5245337 1,00,844 - 53.46,181 |  38,87,124 583583 | - 44,70,807 875,374 13,58,113
1,86,99,50,342 1,50,00,000 - | 184550342 | e01588509 | 136557298 | - 738145807 | 1,14,68,04,534 | 1,26,83,61803
1,84,87,50,342 2,12,00,000 . | 1080950342 | a47663096 | 153924%1a| - | enas

iparneniM. No. 407714 Accounts Officer Acting- Vice Chanceller
FLACT: AMETHI, UP
DATE:



et it e e o
Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT st MARCH, 2023

[A&mcaant in Hupees]

CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES ETC.
Canars Bank (Syndicate Bank)
Currend Accownt - 13,646, GER 1,594 634
Sweep Account hnked with Current account 22152045 | 207 B5077 b4, TH R
State Bank OF India
LB Laving Account 2,584 3049 3.52.87.714
LBl Sweep Account 65047 F08 1.10.57 Gl
%8I Current Account 138,058 1.12.208
nterest Acorueed from S8 Sweep Acoownt 12,774,578 456276
Amobunt recoverable fram employees B S8}
Amount recoverable from Others:
Advance to M5 LS
TDS Recaverable 5, 76.E50 1,14.319
Security Deposi (ASNL) 10.000 10,000
Sundry Debtors;
INDIRA GAMNDHI RASHTRIYA UIDAMN ACADERI [HGRLIA)Y 15,03 9k
BA/S GRARLA, Lid, B0,69, 505 1,10.79.825
M5 RGIPT 2,568
Closing $tock
Diesel in Generator sats - 1,53.891
Total| %,56,98,296 6,50,84,337
(Ampunt in Aupees)
Schedule-6 2022-23 2021-22
Work-In-Progress [Pending Capitalication} . -
Tetal] -

ﬁ% w H/ l
{Shitala Prasad) (Prof. 5 L Harikumar) [Pramaod Thakur)
Acoourts CHicer Fogisirar

Actireg -Vicn Chancelicr

{pariner) M. No. 407714

PLACE: AMETHI, UM
DATE:



it nidft ot e Frafamme
Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31sf MARTH, 3573

(et iy Poppees |
schedule-7 2221 3123
GRANTS/SUBSIDIES 5
Tan inditr | A
a) Grants-in-Aid for General 4, 50,00,000 3. 0,000,000
b) Grants-in-tid for Salaries wassent salace o U8 Salary stiksed for salary| 821,077 14 52 747
Total] 4, 5821077 B3 BR 7T
[Aamaert i Buspaes |
Schedule-a 2273 i e
OTHER INCOBME
Recovery of Transport Chargas 0000 i3 R
Biscellanesus Incame 40 537 &34 30
Recavery of ebectricity charges 1,32,380 153404
Penatty/recovery from Vendors 37299 36 400
Application Fee on recruitment 37,000 15,001
Rart Received from Residential Accommadatian B, 1 Aed 36,61, 75
Consultancy Fee (Dr. GK Chawkiyal) . 53 800
Licence Fee for Accommodation of Registrar 1,450 4570
Pripr Pariod Income - 3,57 544
Income From Sale of old scrap - 45 500
Tortalf 65,711,565 48,595,324
{ Aamagant i Bupees)
Schedule-BA 2022-23 202-12
MIRECT INCORME (from Educational Programmes)
Incomie fraem BRAS Caurse B9,09 050 B1.01. 708
Income from PGDAD Course 52131 060 58 75191
Incedme fram BFFC Course 1,484 34 057 11067 543
Incoame from other Short terms Courses - LA1 585
Total| 185 74 167 2.51.86.230
[Aermatm V. i) Ps s |
Schedule-9 | 2022-23 2021-22
INTEREST EARNED
Interest earmed from 584 Saving Bank Afc 0,98, 407 11,55 286
T 9,98 402 11,95 486

IF'ﬂmElr]H Nn:r. i
PLACE: AMETHI, UP
DATE:

EEH‘lﬂ F!‘H-HI

h@:ll}:mu'} (Pramod Kumar Thskr)

Aty L Chanosior



T it e e rafrae
Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2023

[Amount 10 Rupees)

Schedule-10 2022-23 2021-22

ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES

Remuneration to Regular Employees.

Salary to Employees 1,48,853 4,00,215

Gratuity Paid |on death) 562,800 11,39,346

Other Benefits to Employees )

Medical Allowance 131,462 15,849

Contribution to NPS - 13,694

Service Charges on NP5 . 29
Tnull 843,115 15,609,133

Aum
(Shitala Prasad) (Prof.S L H.!ﬂhu/mar} (Pramod Kulrar Thakur)

(partnier) M. No. 407714 Acopunts. Cficer Ragsirar Acking -Vice Chancelor

PLACE: AMETHI, UP
DATE.




o it g P faefaeea
Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 11st MARCH, 2023

(Amount in Rupees)

Schedule-11- & 2022-23 2021-22
DIRECT EXPENSES [ON PROGRAMMES]

Expenses on PGDAD Course

Canteen Expenses 10 14 884 10,336,003
Hiring of Vehicles B, 66,493 5,563,480
Medical Expenses 1,55.520 202,683
Cther Expenses 167893 2,18 B82
Expenses on BM3 Course

Cantean Expenses 27.06,563 22.05.020
Hiring of Vehicles 6,566,494 5,63.480
Medical Expanses 1,55,512 2.02, 683
Other Expenses 5,064,854 2,124,532
Expensas on BFFC Course

Cantesn Expenses 46.03.777 25,92 557
Hiring of Vehicles 6,66,434 5,63,480
Medical Expenses 1,55,522 2,02,683
Other Expenses 9,31,200 11,30,000
Other Direct Expenses 4,727,414 165,763

1,30,82,630 98.81,246
um w
(Shitala Prasad) (Prof: H.mm/w}’ (Pramod Thakur)

(partner) M. Mo, 407714 Accounts Officss Regiirer Acting Vice Chancolor

PLACE: AMETHI, UP
DATE:



Tt it wfrr R fra e
Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31t MARCH, 2023

(partnar) M. No. 407714
PLACE: AMETHI, UP
DATE:

(Amount in Rupees)
Schedule-11 2022-23 2021-22
OTHER ADMIMNISTRATIV ENSES - .
Advertisement Expenses (Recruitmeant) 3,83 844 §,05,032
Bank Charges 5,619 2,204
Provision for doubtful debts s 50,000
C & AG Audit fae 685,825 92511
Comveyance Reimbursemant - 4,800
Diesel for DG Sets 2248231 16,99,743
Electricity & Water Chargas 92,527,493 B4.44.403
Hiring Charges of Vehicle 5,25,654 1,71,587
Honerarium 24,000 -
Internal Audit Fee 70,000 76,959
Intt. on delayed TDS deduction 1,284 10,120
Intt. on delayed TDS for G5T deduction 539 14,637
Meeting Expenses 25,317 23,145
Office Expenses 2.71,217 3,19,340
Postage Expensas 4,381 1,307
Printing & Stationery 86,641 3,37,543
Prior Period Expenses 33,546 5,000,000
Legal & Professional Expenses 768,111 10,44 B10
Reference boaks for office use 15,291 -
A & M Bulldings 5,07,151 705,996
R & b Office and other equipments 50,066 -
R & M Furniture & fitings 6,810 .
A E b Plant and Machinery 507,297 9,588,992
salary-Contractual Staff (Administrative] 44,52 613 33,25,2680
Salary-Contractual Staff [Electrician) 24,24,328 16,49,711
salary-Contractual Staff (Security Guard) 64,27 .436 63,300,917
salary-Contractual Staff (Houskeeping) 29,38,84]1 24, 77.420
Salary-Contractual Staff {Consultants ) 45,793,665 44,32 832
Software Expenses- Tally license ranewal = 12,744
Telephone & Internet Charges (RailTel) 15,27, 286 16,58,971
Travelling Expanses. Intand 3,565,268 1,44,200
e Total 3,87,03,753 3,52,15,346
P w
(Shitala Prasad) (Prof. S L Harikumar) (Pramod r Thakour)

Accounts Officer Registrar Acting -Vice Chan



et it et Feee e

Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2023

{@umaunt in Rupees)

[Amount in Rupees)

|51 wo. [mECERPTS

H023-33 2021-22 SLMNO. [PAYBENTS J022-23 oL O
| Dpening Balands 1 Expenses
3) Cashylmprest . a} Establishment Expenses B,41.62% 15,69,133
b) Bank Balances 5,31,51,046 4,01,47 849 ) Gl - Salary Surrendered to Gowt 76,90,176 .
t] Administrative Expenses 5573338 47711379
Gramt Recsived d] imtanest Earned on GIA in Privious year, 10,63,233 16,23,104
H [refundesd 1o Govt,
|Ecom Government of india: - o) Duties & Tanes 57,211,321 48,278,401
i}z14 for Capital Expanditure 1,50, 00, 00D 2.12,00,000 :
ijiziA for General Expenses 4,50, 000000 300 0000 1] Expenditure on Fiked Assets
iii) GIA for Establishment Expenses - S0, 00000 .
a] Purchase af ather fised assets 25 00, 00 6,02, 308
] Impame on investments bjFupenditure on Capital Assels- AAl 1,21,00,000 205,597,692
a} Earmarked /Endowment Funds :
i Clozing Balanoes i
L Deposits and Advanoes a| Caszhy imprest -
[iMovance from Students 30,04,213 34,02,338 b) Bank Balances B,61,61,650 £,31,51,046
‘AE"E__.._:#_._H fram Others 7470 -
W interest/Other Receipts .
&) Op Sweep Bank AccsuntGrant-In-Aid) 16,16,236 10,24, 087
B On Sweep Bank Account|other] 17, 63,737 11,55 486
Wl Dther income
alFees Subsoription 4,33,10,067 150,500,523
blincome from Sendices = 52800
clfecovery/Refund of Advands 31,43 852 29,05,771
d] smattampnius recelpts 41,912 61,203
e ! 10,890 411,277
lmmhu_n_ 36,651,729
16,73,11,403 13,00,83,063 TOTAL 16,73,11,403 13,00,83,063
(CA, Akhilesh Pratap Singh) (Shitala Prasad) {Prof. (Pramod Kignar Thakur)
[pariner) M. No, 407714 Aceounts Officar Risgistrar Acting -Vica Chancillor

PLACE: AMETHI, UP

DATE:



TSt A e Ry Frafrgaag
Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University

CHEDULE F IN T OF THE ACCOUNTS THE Y ENDED CH, 2023

h -12

Signifi ccounting Policies and N to the Fina

ent of Accounts 31.03.

1. Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University (RGMAU) has been established by an Act of
Parliament (RGNAU Act, 2013) vide the Gazette notification dated 19.08.2013 and is under
the administrative control of Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA). The objective of setting up of
this University is to facilitate and promote aviation studies and research to achieve
excellence in areas of aviation management policy, science and technology and other
related fields to produce quality human resources to cater to the needs of the aviation sector.

2. The University has been established on 26.35 acres of land spread over in 3 plots at
Fursatganj, Amethi, Uttar Pradesh. The valuation of this land as per lease deed is Rs.1 per
plot which was owned and transferred by Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Uran Akademi (IGRUA),
an autonomous body under MOCA to RGNAU on 05 August, 2016.

3. Significant Accounting Policies
31 Accounting Conventions:

The financial statements are prepared based on historical cost convention, unless
otherwise stated and on the accrual method of accounting as per the Common
Format of Accounts prescribed by Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance.

3.2 Income

a. Grant-in-aid received for recurring and non-recurring expenses (other than for fixed
assels) is treated as income as and when received. Grant-in-aid received for
expenditure on Fixed Assets is transferred to Earmarked Fund, Grant-in-Aid
{Capital).

b. Income from operational and other activities including fees and subscription from
educational programs is accounted for on accrual basis. Advance fees [ subscriplions
including amounts received in respect of which goods or services are yet to be
supplied or for which value is yet to be given as at the yearend are considered as
Advances received and reported as current liabilities.

o ¥




¢. Income from Investments (including fixed deposits and sweep accounts with banks)
Is accounted for on accrual basis. However, interest income eamed on Grant-in-aid

funds is nol treated as income but refunded o the Central Government after the
yearend audit.

d. Revenue from Educational Programmes is reported net of revenue share payable
to the collaborating partiers,

3.3 Fixed Assets:

a. Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition (inclusive of inward freight, duties,
taxes and incidental direct expenses related to the acquisition) less accumulated
depreciation. In respect of project involving construction, related pre-operational
expenses form part of the value of assets are capitalized. Office equipment
purchased from Grant in aid (General) is also capitalized. Library Books (including
digital) are capitalized.

b. Depreciation is provided on written down value basis as per prescribed income tax
rates. Since the fixed assets are funded through Capital Grants received from
Central Government, such Grants are treated as deferred income and recognized in
Income and Expenditure Account by allocation over the periods and in proportion in
which depreciation is charged. Accordingly, the amount equivalent to depreciation
=0 calculated on fixed assets is transferred by reducing the Grant-in Aid (Capital)
under the Earmarked Funds with corresponding amount credited to Income under
the Income & Expenditure Account in compliance to the Account Standard (AS)12 -
Accounting for Government Grants under the Income Approach.

c. Depreciation is provided on written down value basis and net WDV is stated in
Balance sheet, at the following rates:

I Land 0%
. Buildings 10%
iil. Plant & Machinery 15%
iv. Furniture & Fixtures 10%

V. Computers and Peripherals 40%
vi. Office and Other Equipment 15%
wil. Library Books 40%

d. Where an asset is fully depreciated, it will be carried at a residual value of Rs.1.00
in the Balance Sheet and will not be further depreciated.

3.4. Government Grants:

Government Grants are accounted for on realization basis. Government Grant
ccrual basis)




are tr:;:;:led as inmm'af of the year to the extent utilized. Unutilised Grants for revenue
:xpel ure are carried forward as a current liability under Current Liabilities &
rovisions and refunded to Government of India after audit of annual accounts.

3.5. Stocks:

Stocks of stationery, computer consumable and diesel in the generator sets at the
year-end are valued at cost on first in, first out basis.

3.6. Investments:

Fund of the University, as per the Act, shall be utilized for such purpose of the
University and in such manner as may be prescribed by statute and ordinances. The
statute of RGNAU provides Executive Council the power to manage and regulate the
investments of the University.

3.7. Sundry Debtors and Creditors:

Debtors and Creditors are stated in the books of accounts at the value 1l.r.rhi-::h is
recoverable | payable. Provision for Doubtful debts is created for Debtors which have
not moved over last three financial year.

Wk




1. During the current financial year, RGNA

k
from Ministry of Civil Aviation (Me Ch) 8 J has received the following Grant in Aid (GIA )

nd s movernent is as under: -

. : {Rs. in Crore)
Opaning Balancs | TAIA an
: Riscai GlA and
Grant in Aky | V1er considering | 0 MN";M Itilined | interest
(Head-wine) | M8l resources duing | surrender | SO0
the year | ad to
Ty cairmiilative tasis) Yoo | MoCA
A General 5 a7 , TR —rr e
Gl Cagatal o e .00 i
| Assots 0.00 1.50 1.50 000 | 0.00
GlA- Salary (.35 0.00 0.08 027 | 000
Grand Total | 2,22 | 800 B.78 027 | -328 |
MNote.-

i, The lotal interest eamed of Rs. 16,168,236/ in FY 2022-23 on Govemment
Grants, will be surrendered to Gol in FY 2023-24 afler audit of annual
accounts.

i, Meqgative balance of Rs. 325 Cr under GIA General has been funded from
internal resources generated during the FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23.

i, Unspent balance of GIA Salary of Rs. 0.35 or. will be refunded 1o Gol in the
FY 2022-23 after audit of annual accounts.

2. Capital commitment

2.1 A Memarandum of Understanding between AAl and RGNAL) was entered on
16.00.2015 for development of Infrastructure facilities for RGNAU, Fursatganj. In the said
M,Miwmmummummamﬂmﬁmmmmﬂmkﬁmm
as par plan and estimates approved by MOCA. The EFC in this regard approved initial
pmju:tmﬂniﬁﬂdﬁm.ﬂﬂimEchrﬂmeimtwauappmMME cost of Rs
295 (13 Crores during the financial year 2017-18.

2.2 Capital expendiiure for an aggregate amounlt of Rs.187.48 Crore has been
incurred on the infrastructure development for RGNAU upto the financial year 2022-23
and the same has been capitalized based on Utilization Certificates received from AA
unﬁud&puﬂiwthﬁlhnmbniﬂudwmcﬂﬁﬁmmfmmragam
amount of Rs.188.34 Crores for the period upto 31st March, 2023. Balance amounting
to Re. 0,88 Crore (188.34 <187 .48) is due 1o AAl and the same will be released after
receipt of requisite amount of Grant from MoCA.




2.3 Matter regarding submission of Final bills including complete details of item-

wise quantities and capital expenditure towards infrastructure development for RGNAU
E!Iungmm it's reconciliation with Utilisation Certificates has been taken up with AAI from
time to time. However, complete details are awaited and accordingly, reconciliation with
Utilisation Certificates is pending. In the absence of requisite details, RGNAU has
capitalized expenditure based on block details as per Utilisation Certificates submitted

by AALI prever, itis unable to create Assets Inventory Registers and charge item-wise
depreciation in the absence of such detalils.

2.4 Fixed Asset Register has been prepared in Computerized excel statements to the

extent details available. Physical Fixed Asset Register in GFR-22 format will prepared in
due course.

3. Contingent Liabilities

3.1 MOCA had appointed KPMG as the Project Management Agency for establishment
of RGNAU and to assist in various activities at a total contract value of Rs. 4.899 crore.
While releasing the payment to KPMG, certain deficiencies on the part of KPMG were
noted and the same were reported to MOCA. In order to monitor the performance of
KPMG, MOCA has appointed contract monitoring committee vide order dated 18-11-
2017. The recommendations of CMC were submitted to MOCA after every meeting and
action was taken accordingly. The issues of staff absenteeism and delay in delivery of
services were deliberated in the meetings of CMC held on 31.01.2019 and 25.03.2019
and following decisions taken:

(a) Payment for one quarter may be withheld till such time KPMG compensates for the
shortfall.

(b) KPMG has to make good the shortfall in numbers. The recommendation of VC may
also be taken on the quality of deliverables.

(c) The CMC has recommended for imposing penalty @ 10% of contract value on
account of delay. Due course of action will be taken by the RGNAU while clearing the
pending dues of KPMG. The University has not finally settled the account of KPMG in
view of recovery of LD amounting to Rs 48.99 lacs.

(d) KPMG on 28 May 2019 represented the case with MOCA and agreed to put requisite
number of additional manpower to makeup the above shortfall in the attendance. They
also urged that KPMG leadership can utilize required number of professionals from
KPMG for as many months as to complete the said shortfall. MOCA has agreed upon
the proposal and instructed RGNAU to have a fresh CMC. A meeting on CMC was held




uest recon
:;ﬂa: :;;:d . s:tutu the CMC. Till the time a decision is taken in the matter, it has
i e g::ﬂhnh:! the bills of last two quarters of the contract pariod amounting
lakhs. Also, the performance security of KPMG, in the form of Bank

g-ll;l:;anlaﬂ. for a value of Rs. 48 99 lakhs has baen withhald and is valid upto 31 March

32 | MoCA vide its order dated 08 01.2020 terminated the probation of Shri Jitendra
Singh. Registrar, RGNAU with immediate effect and salary for notice period upto A%
February, 2020 was paid to him by RGNAU, as per offer of his appointment latter. Shel
Jitendra Singh has filed a writ petition against such termination in the Hon'ble Allahabiad
High Court (Lucknow Bench)

As per Hon'ble High Court Judgement passed by Single Banch dated 17.09.2021, he
was to be reinstated with all consequential benefits in terms of his offer of appointmant
dated 01.03.2019 and shall be entitied for back wages. MoCA / RGNAU filed a Special
Appeal with Division Bench of High Court against the judgement of Single Bench
Judgement of Division Bench was passed on 17.12.2021 directing RGNALU to revisit the
lermination order dated 08.01.2020 and pass a fresh order within a period of 02 months
The judgement dated 17.12.2021 also states that the entittement of back wages IS
subject to outcome of further action to be taken by the University.

Accordingly, the termination has bean revisited and after following due procedures,
MoCA vide its order dated 27.04.2022 passed a fresh order conveying approval of
Competent Authority for termination of probation of Shri Jitendra Singh as Registrar of
RGNAU w.ef 08.01.2020. Further, the Executive Council, RGNAL in its ™ meeling
held on 25 May 2022 had unanimously decided that no back wages will be payable lo
Shri Jitendra Singh for the period from 09.01.2020 1o 07.04.2022 and RGNAU may
racover its assets (including afficial residential accommodation presently under his
occupation) alongwith all pending dues. The decisions of Executive Council were
subsequently been conveyed to Shri Jitendra Singh by MoCA Order dated 08.06.2022.

In order to take a decision on vacation of the official accommodation of RGMNALU under
occupation of Shri Jitendra Singh, MoCA, MoCA vide its order dated 08 Sep 2022
appointed Shri Surya Pratap Singh, Under Secretary, MoCA as the Estate Officer of
RGNAU until further orders. Based on the hearings held in the matter, the Estate Officer
vide Order dated 28.12.2022 held that Shri Jitendra Singh is an unauthorized occupant
of the Public Premises House No. E-02, Senior Executive Housing, RGHNAL and directed
him to vacate the premises within 15 days i.e. by 12.01.2023. Further direction were
received that in the event of refusal or failure of the official to vacate the said Public
Premises by the stipulated date ie. by 12.01.2023, he shall be physically evicted from
the said Public Premises, in terms of the PPE Act, 1971 for which the Petitioner can seek
police help in accordance with Law.

In this meantime, Shri Jitendra Singh filed WRIA 3615/2022 before Allahabad High Court
(Lucknow Bench) challenging the order of termination dated 27.04.2022. Also, he filed




another WRIA 7690/2022 before Allahabad High Court (Lucknow Bench) challenging the
notices issued by Estate Officer, RGNAU. Allahabad High Court (Lucknow Bench) vide

its Orders dated 18.11.2022 and 25.04.2023 dismissed the WRIA 3615/2022 and WRIA
7690/2022 filed l:l1_.|' Shri Jitendra singh.

Thereafter, Shri Jitendra Singh filed a Special Appeal no. 236/2023 in Allahabad High
Court (Lucknow Bench) challenging the Orders passed by Allahabad High Court
(Lucknow Bench) dated 25.04.2023 in WRIA 3615 of 2022 connected 1o WRIA
7690/2022.

The Allahabad High Court {Lucknow Bench) vide Order dated 19.05.2023 admitted the
Special Appeal for hearing in the month of January 2024.

The decision on the matter is pending with the Hon'ble Allahabad High Court {Lucl:muw
Bench). Salary, back wages and other allowances payable, if any, 1o u?e Ex-_Hﬂﬂlstmr
(Shri Jitendra Singh) shall be subject lo the outcome of judgement of Hon'ble High Enu_rt.
Accordingly, no provision for such expenses has been made in the annual accounts in
this regard.

i i Ji ' ' . 404706/ -
Further, the NPS contribution in respect of Shri Jitendra Smg_h amounting to Rs
(employer and employee share) for his duty period from Apri-2019 to Jan-2020 a:_:auu_ld not
be deposited onto the NPS account of the official till date due to nnn-s_-uhrnmamn of
requisite details (inter sector shifting and $S2 form) by ._Eh. Jitenu:lr:_a Smh Sevgral
reminders were sent to Shri Jitendra Singh for submission of requisite information,
however, the information is yet to be received.

23  AAl has awarded the contract to M/s CCS Computer Pyvi. Lid. (CCS) for providing
cloud services to RGNAU including website management for an initial period of one-year
w.ef 1st Jan 2018 to 31 Dec 2018. Subsequently, RGNALU awarded the contract to CCS
for another period of one-year w.e.f. 1st Jan 2019 to 31st Dec 2019 as per tender
conditions. Even after completion of the contract period, CCS has rendered its services
at RGNALU for additional period of almost 06 months upto 30 June 2020. CCS has made
claim of Rs. 30.12 Lakhs on the services rendered for the period of 03 months during
currency of contract and for 08 months' post contract period. RGNAU had sought
information related to agreement indicating value of contract, details of services offered
by CCS, details of services utilized by the University etc. CCS is yet to provide the
requisite information and had raised a dispute on their claim of outstanding dues which
is presently under consideration of Micro and Small Enterprises Facilitation Council
(South East), Gowvt. of NCT of Delhi. Payment to CCS shall be considered after receipt
of requisite information and following due process.

34 RGNAU had hired the services of National Institute of Electronics and Information
Technology (NIELIT) for conducting entrance examination for the candidates applying
for admission in first batch of Post Graduate Diploma in Airport Operations (PGDAQ),
2019, Subsequently, NIELIT submitted a claim of Rs. 24,78,000/- for conducti

g




entrance examination. Th .
- The ¢l -
volume of 3000 ity aim of NIELIT is calculated for 8 minimum guaranteed

Keeping in view very limited
number appli
has requested NIELIT 1o po carts for the PGDAO, 2019 batch, RGNAU

waive off or reduce the amount being claimed. Based on the
E:Eﬂt made by the University, NIELIT has revised the claim to Rs. 17,60,708/-. The
©r was placed before Finance Committee of the University wherein it was decided

to constitute a committee for resolving the matter with mutual agreement between
RGNAU and NIELIT.

Apart from the sum of Rs, 17,60,708 claimed by NIELIT, a sum of Rs, 1,76,250/- is

to hu_a received from NIELIT on account of application fee collected by them from
applicants of PGDAOQ, 2019 batch.

RGNAU had discussed the outstanding matter with NIELIT wherein it was offered to
arrive at a final settiement at a negotiated amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- (including taxes and
after adjusting application fees of Rs.1 76,250/~ collected by NIELIT) considering the
current financial position of the University, Accordingly, letter dated 30 May 2022 was
sent o DG, NIELIT for considering and confirmation on the final settlement of pending
payment of NIELIT at a total amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- MNecessary provision has been
made in the annual accounts towards this amount. The payment of NIELIT shall be
released after receipt of confirmation from NIELIT, which is awaited.

4. Employee benefits:

Due to the demise of the Vice Chancellor, Shri Meloth Harikrishnan on 11th July, 2022,
Gratuity amounting to Rs. 5,62,800/- on death was paid to his wife,

5. Frevious year's figures have been regrouped / recasted, wherever required.

6. The figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupee.

b (B b
(Shitala Prasad) (Prof. rikumar) (Pramod Kumar Thakur) (CA, Ak

II
hie}
Accounts Officer Registrar Acting-Vice Chancallor Partner Ch

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 013971C
Place: Amethi, UP

Data:m is [FE‘LB



